

EFFECT OF HUMIC AND FULVIC ACIDS WITH SOME NUTRIENTS AT DIFFERENT TIME OF APPLICATION ON YIELD AND FRUITS QUALITY OF ANNA APPLE TREES

El-Boray, M. S. S^{*}; M. F. M. Mostafa ^{*}; M.M. Abd El-Galel^{} and I. A. I.Somaa^{**}**

^{*}Pomology Dept, Fac. Agric., Mansoura Univ.

^{**}Hort. Res. Inst. Agric. Res. Center

ABSTRACT

The present investigation was undertaken during the selected two successive seasons of 2012 and 2013 on 12 years old Anna apple trees (*Malus domestica*, Borkh) budded on Shobra Khan apple rootstocks. The selected trees were planted in a private orchard in Tanta, Gharbia Governorate, in clay soil and spaced at 3 x 4 meters apart. The trees were trained as open-vase form, irrigated by Nile water using surface irrigation (basing irrigation) system. The selected trees received the same horticultural practices and fertilization regime. The experiment was conducted on 60 apple trees Anna cv. in both seasons, ten treatments were carried out, each treatment replicated three times considering each two trees as a replicate using a split plot design, Humic and fulvic acids were added at 4 liter/fed. and mix with calcium nitrate (0.4 %) , zinc sulphate (250 ppm) and borax (20 ppm) as foliar spray at five development stages (at bud burst, fruit set, at the beginning of false coloring, at the end of false coloring and at the beginning of true coloring).

Sprayed trees with fulvic acid at 4 liter/fad. and mixture of calcium nitrate (0.4 %) , zinc sulphate (250 ppm) and borax (20 ppm) at bud burst (T6) significantly increased both leaf surface area and shoot length in both seasons. While T7 sprayed trees with fulvic acid at 4 liter/fed. and mix., calcium, zinc and boron after fruit set recorded the highest values of fruit number/tree, fruit weight and fruit volume, soluble solid content, soluble solid content/acid ratio and total sugars and decreased specific gravity in fruits in both seasons. Fruit height and diameter were increased with sprayed trees with humic acid at 4 liter/fed and mixture of calcium nitrate (0.4 %) , zinc sulphate (250 ppm) and borax (20ppm) at the beginning of false coloring) during the two seasons of study. The trees sprayed with humic acid at 4 liter/fad. and mixture of calcium nitrate (0.4 %), zinc sulphate (250 ppm) and borax (20 ppm) at beginning of true coloring and the end of false coloring on Apple fruits (T4 and T5) gave significant increase of fruit firmness in both seasons as compared to other tested treatments

Keywords: Apple, humic, fulvic acids, calcium, zinc and boron, yield, firmness and time of application.

INTRODUCTION

Apple fruit is well characterized for their taste, flavor and dietary values. It is one of the genera of pome fruit trees of the temperate zones belonging to the Rosaceae family and is one of the most important garden crops and due to its high adaptability and it is one of the most extensively fruit trees cultivated in temperate zones. Health and superior quality of fruit as one of the most crucial organs of the trees is in direct relation with health of humans. The total acreage of apple in Egypt reached about 52862 fed. during 2012 season and producing about 541239 tons with average of 10.238 tons/feddan (FAOSTAT).

Humic substances are extremely complex heterogeneous mixtures, and researchers have not been able to isolate pure humic substances (MacCarthy *et al.*, 1990). Reactions between metals, minerals, and humic substances can take place via one or more of the following mechanisms: (1) formation of water soluble simple metal complexes; (2) formation of water-soluble mixed ligand complexes; (3) sorption on and desorption from water-insoluble humic acids and metal-humate complexes; (4) dissolution of minerals; (5) adsorption on external mineral surfaces; (6) adsorption in clay interlayers (Schnitzer, 1986). Fulvic acid is water soluble and humin is water insoluble under all pH conditions, while humic acid is water soluble when pH is about 2 (Malcolm, 1990). Metal-humic acid and metal-fulvic acid complexes may play an important role in the availability of metals to roots (Schnitzer, 1990).

Ferrara and Brunetti (2010) studied the effect of humic acid at a concentration of 100 mg /L in four different times: pre-bloom, full-bloom, fruit set and veraison on table grape. They found that humic acid applied at full-bloom induced a significant increase of berry size (width and weight).

El-Kosary *et al.* (2011) found that spraying 0.5 g/l Tradecorp AZII (complex EDTA, that contained with 5% Fe, 2.48% Zn, 3.5% Mn, 1% Cu, 0.65% and 0.3% Mo) + soil supplementation by 40 cm/tree Helpstar (containing Tradecorp AZII 12% humic acid, 3% fulvic acid and 16% organic material) significantly increased fruit weight, height, width, volume, yield per tree, fruit firmness, TSS and total sugar in mango fruits. Elatar (2012) found that application of fulvic acid at 83.33 ml/palm tree + treated palm tree with micro-organisms at 83.33 ml/ palm plus microelements at (3.12 gm from $\text{FeSO}_4 \cdot 7\text{H}_2\text{O}$ + 1.56 gm from $\text{ZnSO}_4 \cdot 7\text{H}_2\text{O}$ + 1.56 gm from $\text{MnSO}_4 \cdot \text{H}_2\text{O}$) / as soil application / palm recorded the highest values of fruit weight, length, diameter, size, flesh weight and yield/palm. Hagagg, *et al.* (2013) found that on Aggizi" olive, the highest fruit size (volume), weight, shape index (length\ diameter) pulp\pit ratio and total yield were recorded in trees sprayed with humic acid at 0.5 % followed by trees sprayed with 0.25% or 0.125% humic acid.

Deficiencies of various micronutrients such as Ca, Zn and B are related to soil types, plants and even to various cultivars. Most micronutrients are readily fixed in soil having alkaline pH. Plant roots are unable to absorb these nutrients adequately from the dry topsoil (Graham *et al.*, 1992). Although, micronutrient elements are needed in relatively very small quantities for adequate plant growth and production, their deficiency may cause great disturbance in the physiological and metabolic processes involved in the plant (Babaeian, *et al.*, 2011). Thus, the application of micronutrients fertilizer in the cultivation zone may not be meeting the crop requirement for root growth and nutrient use. The alternative approach is to apply these micronutrients as foliar sprays.

Khalifa *et al.* (2009) found that fruit length, total sugars and total anthocyanin. increased with boric acid at 0.1 % and 0.4 % calcium chloride, fruit diameter increased with boric acid at 0.1 % and 0.2 % calcium chloride and height/ diameter increased with boric acid at 0.1 % and 0.1 % calcium chloride, TSS increased with boric acid at 0.05 % and 0.4 % calcium

chloride, acidity increased with boric acid at 0.025 % and 0.1 % calcium chloride in Anna apple fruit. Asgharzade and Babaeian (2012) showed that on apple use of micronutrient and calcium borate in foliar application method had significant effect on fruit firmness, total soluble solids, but maximum amount of fruit acidity was obtained in control treatment. Among all measured characters high amount fruit firmness, total soluble solids and fruit concentration of B and Ca was recorded in calcium borate treatment. Balesini, *et al.* (2013) studied the effect of different nutrient factors on fruit set and fruit quantity of apple trees, an experiment was conducted with 8 treatments including Thiofer, Ticaminmax, Ticaminmax + Oligogreen, Ticaminmax + B(Boran) + Zn(HAS Zn) 25% Fertilizer, B(Boran) + Zn(HAS Zn) 25% HAS green Italy, B(Boron) + Zn(HAS Zn) 25%+Thiofer, B(Boron) + Zn(HAS Zn) 25% Ticaminmax and control(water) in the buds swell stage. They found that treated foliar application with Thiofer + Br + Zn had greatest effect in yield compared to unsprayed trees. Yadav *et al.* (2013) reported that foliar spraying of peach trees with 0.1 % H_3BO_3 + 0.5 % $ZnSO_4 \cdot 7H_2O$ + 0.5 % $FeSO_4 \cdot 7H_2O$ was the promising treatment for improvement of fruit growth, fruit height, fruit diameter, fruit volume and fruit firmness. Asaad (2014) showed that spraying with 15 ppm CPPU accompanied by 10gm Fe + 7gm Mn + 10.5gm Zn/20L water recorded the highest values of vegetative growth parameters (shoot diameter, shoot length, and leaf surface area of Anna Apple trees) as compared with unsprayed trees

The scope of the present investigation is to detect the effectiveness of the time of application of humic and fulvic acids and some nutrients in enhancing the vegetative growth, productivity, fruit quality of Anna apple.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

The present investigation was undertaken during the selected two successive seasons of 2012 and 2013 on 12 years old Anna apple trees (*Malus domestica*, Borkh) budded on Shobra khan apple rootstocks. The selected trees were planted in a private orchard in Tanta, Gharbia Governorate, in clay soil and spaced at 3 x 4 meters apart. The trees were trained as open-vase form, irrigated by Nile water using surface irrigation (basing irrigation) system. The selected trees received the same horticultural practices and fertilization regime.

The experiment was conducted on 60 apple trees Anna cv. in both seasons, ten treatments were carried out, each treatment replicated three times considering each two trees as a replicate using a split plot design, the treatments were as follow

1. Foliar spray with humic acid, calcium, zinc and boron at bud burst
2. Foliar spray with humic acid, calcium, zinc and boron after complete fruit set
3. Foliar spray with humic acid, calcium, zinc and boron at the beginning of false coloring
4. Foliar spray with humic acid, calcium, zinc and boron at the end of false coloring

5. Foliar spray with humic acid, calcium, zinc and boron at the beginning of true coloring
6. Foliar spray with fulvic acid, calcium, zinc and boron at bud burst
7. Foliar spray with fulvic acid, calcium, zinc and boron after complete fruit set
8. Foliar spray with fulvic acid, calcium, zinc and boron at the beginning of false coloring
9. Foliar spray with fulvic acid, calcium, zinc and boron at the end of false coloring
10. Foliar spray with fulvic acid, calcium, zinc and boron at the beginning of true coloring

Humic and fulvic acids extricated from compost tea were added at 4 liter/fed. mix with calcium nitrate (0.4 %) , zinc sulphate (250 ppm) and borax (20 ppm).

Soil analysis was carried out before applied experimental treatments in the first season, are shown in Table 1.

Table 1. The chemical and physical properties of the orchard soil

Characters	Depth of soil (cm)		
	0-30	30-60	60-90
pH 1: 2.5	8.4	8.2	8.4
E.C.(mmhose/cm)	0.6	0.9	0.4
Na ⁺ (meq /L)	2.9	3.5	2.9
Mg ⁺⁺ (meq/L)	1.9	2.05	0.9
Ca ⁺² (meq/L)	0.85	3.5	1.25
So ₄ ⁻² (meq/L)	1.68	4.8	1.57
CL ⁻ (meq/L)	3.05	3.75	2.25
Hcl ⁻ (meq/L)	0.5	0.7	0.3
N (ppm)	70	90	70
P (ppm)	12.3	13.86	10.78
K (ppm)	525	712	525
Fe (ppm)	9.54	6.18	7.84
Cu (ppm)	3.60	4.02	3.26
Zn (ppm)	11.52	13.72	26.76
Mn (ppm)	3.98	18.83	5.22

The other cultivated practices for apple production were used according to the instruction laid down by the Ministry of Agriculture, Egypt.

Data recorded

Four main branches from different directions per each tree were labeled to determine all the required measurements, which were: -

Vegetative growth measurements

Leaf surface area (cm²): A sample of twenty five mature leaves (fully expanded and healthy) were collected randomly at the mid June of each seasons in order to calculated leaf surface area (cm²) as described by Koller, (1972). Shoots length (cm) were measured at the end of July in each growing season, using a roller, and the mean was recorded.

Yield and fruit quality: Number of fruits per tree and yield (kg/ tree and per feddan) were recorded at harvesting time (at first of June). Samples consisting of twenty fruits were randomly taken from each replicate for the following; average fruit weight (g), fruit height (cm), fruit diameter (cm), fruit

volume (cm³), firmness (lb/in²), total sugars, soluble solids content % (SSC), total acidity (%) according to A.O.A.C. (1990) and SSC/acid ratio.

The obtained data were subjected to statistical analysis of variance according to the method described by Snedecor and Cochran (1980), and the New LSD method at 5 % level was used to compare between means (Waller and Duncan 1969).

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

1. Leaf surface area and shoot length

Data presented in Table 2 showed the interaction effect of foliar application of humic and fulvic acids and some nutrient elements such as calcium, zinc and boron at bud burst, after complete fruit set, beginning, end of false coloring and beginning of true coloring of apple fruit on leaf surface area and shoot length of apple trees during 2012 and 2013 seasons, where the trees sprayed with fulvic acid at 4 liter/fad. and mixture of calcium nitrate (0.4 %) , zinc sulphate (250 ppm) and borax (20 ppm) at bud burst as time of application (T6) significantly increased both of leaf surface area and shoot length (38.91 and 38.28 cm²) and (52.00 and 53.33 cm) in the first and second seasons, respectively, followed by the trees sprayed with humic acid at 4 liter/fad. and mixture of calcium nitrate (0.4 %) , zinc sulphate (250 ppm) and borax (20ppm) at bud burst (T1). Also foliar spray with fulvic acid at 4 liter/fad. and mixture of calcium nitrate(0.4 %) , zinc sulphate (250 ppm) and borax (20 ppm) after fruit set (T7) in the 1st season came in third order on leaf surface area and shoot length during two seasons of the study comparing with another tested treatments.

Finally, the trees sprayed with fulvic or humic acids with studied nutrient elements at early stages of fruit formation and coloring gave the best results on leaf surface area and shoot length of apple trees comparing with other treatments at other different time of applications.

Fulvic acid is water soluble and humin is water insoluble under all pH conditions, while humic acid is water soluble when pH is about 2 . Metal-humic acid and metal-fulvic acid complexes may play an important role in the availability of metals to roots and then increased shoot length and leaf surface area (Malcolm, 1990).

Plant growth is influenced indirectly and directly by humic and fulvic substances. The indirect effects, are those factors which provide energy for the beneficial organisms within the soil, influence the soil's water holding capacity, influence the soil's structure, release of plant nutrients from soft minerals, increased availability of trace minerals, and in general improved soil fertility. The direct effects include those changes in plant metabolism that occur following the uptake of organic macromolecules, such as humic acids, fulvic acids. Once these compounds enter plant cells, several biochemical changes occur in membranes and various cytoplasmic components of plant cells and then increase of root growth is generally more apparent than that of the shoot (Vaughan and Malcom, 1985).

Table (2): Interaction effect of humic and fulvic acids with some nutrients as foliar spray at different time of applications on leaf surface area and shoot length of apple trees during 2012 and 2013 seasons.

Characters Treatments	Leaf surface area (cm ²)		Shoot length (cm)	
	2012 season	2013 season	2012 season	2013 season
T1	37.04	38.03	50.00	51.00
T2	33.64	33.52	48.66	49.00
T3	31.38	31.70	47.00	47.33
T4	30.44	29.79	49.00	48.66
T5	33.01	32.73	47.00	47.66
T6	38.91	38.28	52.00	53.33
T7	38.21	35.21	50.00	50.33
T8	31.97	33.68	49.00	49.00
T9	29.04	33.12	47.00	45.33
T10	28.74	33.80	46.00	47.00
New LSD at 5% level	1.64	2.16	1.09	0.72

The obtained results are confirmed with those reported by Soma (2007) and Zhang *et al.* (2013) on apple tree and Mayi *et al.* (2014) on olive transplants. They showed that application of humic or fulvic acids as foliar spray gave the best results for increasing shoot length and leaf area/ plant.

In this connection, Al-Imam and Al-Brifkany (2010), Balesini, *et al.* (2013) and Asaad (2014) on "Anna" apple trees. El-Badawy (2013) on Canino apricot trees. They showed that spraying trees with mixture of some nutrients, especially microelements recorded the best values of vegetative growth parameters (shoot diameter, shoot length, and leaf surface area) as compared with unsprayed trees.

2. Fruit number/ tree, yield/ tree and per feddan

Data in Table (3) revealed that, application of fulvic acid with mixture of calcium nitrate (0.4 %) , zinc sulphate (250 ppm) and borax (20 ppm) at fruit set (T8), (T7) (T3) and (T2) had markedly significant effect on fruit number/ tree, both yield /tree and fad. than other treatments. Moreover, data in Table (3) revealed that, treated Apple trees with fulvic and humic acids with mixture of calcium, zinc and boron at different stages had significant effect on number of fruit/ tree, yield/tree and yield per fad. than control treatment in both seasons.

Application of fulvic acid and mixture with calcium nitrate (0.4 %) , zinc sulphate (250 ppm) and borax (20 ppm) at fruit set (T7), (T6), (T2) and (T1) had markedly significant effect on number of fruits/ tree both yield /tree and fad. than other treatments in both seasons. Moreover, T7 recorded the highest significant values of fruit number,yield/tree and yield/feddan (297.3 - 298.9), (52.63 -54.96 kg/tree) and (17.52-18.30 ton/fed) in the first and second seasons, respectively.

Humic acid is a commercial product contains many elements which increasing the availability of nutrient elements and consequently affected plant growth and yield (Hartwigson and Evans, 2000).

The obtained data are in accordance with those stated by Fallahi *et al.* (2006), Somaa (2007) and Zhang *et al.* (2013) on apple. They found that addition of humic or fulvic acids increased fruit number and yield/ tree and per feddan. Moreover, application of micronutrients significantly increase the number of fruits per tree and yield of the tree this effect might be due to the beneficial roles of boron in pollination (Lee and Kim, 1991) and zinc in growth promoting substances (Shivanandam *et al.*, 2007).

In this regard, Abd-Ella and El-Sisi (2006) , Mohammad *et al.* (2008) Khalifa *et al.* (2009) Asgharzade and Babaeian (2012) Balesini, *et al.* (2013) and Asaad (2014) on apple, El-Kosary *et al.* (2011) on mango, El-Badawy, (2013) on apricot trees. They found that spraying trees with individual or mixture of Zn, Mn and B recorded the maximum number of fruits/ tree and total yield.

Data also revealed that treatment of fulvic acid with studied micronutrients sprayed at bud burst came to the second rank in this concern.

In general, data obtained clearly indicated that delaying spraying time after fruit set stage led to a decrease in both fruit number and yield of Anna apple trees.

Table(3): Interaction effect of humic and fulvic acids with some nutrients as foliar spray at different time of applications on yield and its components of apple trees during 2012 and 2013 seasons.

Treatments	Fruit number /tree		Yield/ tree (kg)		Yield (ton/fed.)	
	2012 Season	2013 Season	2012 Season	2013 Season	2012 Season	2013 Season
T1	252.0	266.6	42.00	43.29	13.986	14.415
T2	253.6	277.6	43.29	46.74	14.417	15.564
T3	223.3	247.6	36.63	41.03	12.196	13.663
T4	237.6	235.0	39.22	38.15	13.059	12.703
T5	223.3	266.3	35.29	44.92	11.750	14.959
T6	260.0	276.0	43.07	46.46	14.344	15.47
T7	297.3	298.6	52.63	54.96	17.525	18.300
T8	234.0	231.0	39.00	35.57	12.987	11.846
T9	231.3	253.3	36.09	40.20	12.017	13.385
T10	231.0	219.3	32.88	34.80	10.948	11.589
New LSD at 5% level	5.47	4.15	1.80	1.72	0.547	0.774

3. Fruit physical characteristics

3.1. Fruit height, diameter and fruit shape

The effect of foliar application treatments on fruit physical properties expressed as fruit height, diameter and fruit shape of Anna apple fruits during 2012 and 2013 seasons are presented in Table 4.

Fruit height and fruit diameter had affected by different treatments, while fruit shape not affected by these treatments in both seasons.

As for fruit height, it's clear from obtained data that T7 (fulvic acid with studied micronutrients after fruit set stage gave the highest significant values. While, data for fruit diameter showed the superiority of T3 (humic acid

with studied micronutrients at the beginning of false coloring) comparing to other treatments.

Table (4): Interaction effect of humic and fulvic acids with some nutrients as foliar spray at different time of applications on both fruit height , diameter and shape index of apple trees during 2012 and 2013 seasons

Characters Treatments	Fruit height (cm)		Fruit diameter (cm)		Fruit shape	
	2012 season	2013 season	2012 season	2013 season	2012 season	2013 season
T1	7.71	7.45	7.15	6.70	1.07	1.11
T2	7.84	7.62	6.96	7.09	1.12	1.07
T3	7.81	7.79	7.27	7.34	1.07	1.06
T4	7.97	7.44	6.96	7.07	1.14	1.05
T5	7.78	7.52	7.05	7.00	1.10	1.07
T6	7.77	7.66	7.03	6.91	1.10	1.10
T7	8.13	7.97	7.15	6.77	1.13	1.17
T8	7.65	7.66	7.04	7.15	1.08	1.07
T9	7.12	7.98	6.54	7.21	1.09	1.11
T10	7.16	7.80	6.73	7.10	1.06	1.09
New LSD at 5% level	0.07	0.24	0.08	0.11	0.01	0.04

3.2. Fruit weight and fruit volume.

Data given in Table 5 indicated interaction effect of foliar application treatments on fruit weight and fruit volume of Anna apple fruits in 2012 and 2013 seasons.

Data indicated that foliar application treatments had clearly effect on fruit weight and fruit volume in both seasons.

Regarding, both fruit weight and volume data indicate that, sprayed apple trees with T7 (the trees sprayed with fulvic acid and mixture of calcium nitrate (0.4 %), zinc sulphate (250 ppm) and borax (20ppm) after fruit set) gave significant results on fruit weight (177.0 - 184.0 g) and fruit volume (166.3 and 175.3 cm³) in the first and second seasons, respectively.

It could be concluded that, sprayed apple trees with T7 gave clear significant results for fruit weight and fruit volume of Anna apple trees in 2012 and 2013 seasons.

These results are in agreement with those reported by Baolin *et al.* (2000) on apple trees , Somaa (2007) on apple , El-Kosary *et al.* (2011) on mango fruits , Fathy *et al.* (2010) on' apricot trees, Ferrara and Brunetti (2010) on table grape, Elatar (2012) on date palm and Hagagg *et al.* (2013) on olive trees. They found that the highest average fruit size (volume), weight, shape index (length\ diameter) were recorded from trees that sprayed with humic or fulvic acids.

Chen *et al.* (2004) explained the effect of humic substances as the increase in fruit weight and fruit dimensions as a consequence of HA-S application after fruit set is probably ascribed to the uptake of mineral

nutrients by the grapevines, but the possible hormone like activity of the HA-S (*i.e.*, auxin-, gibberellin- and cytokinin-like activity).

The increase in fruit weight and volume due to foliar application of micronutrients might be due to increase in cell size and intercellular space (Baker and Davis, 1951). Zinc has been identified as component of almost 60 enzymes and it has a role in synthesis of growth promoter hormone (auxin). Which is directly associated with improvement of Fresh weight of fruits (Shivanandam *et al.*, 2007). A favorable effect of foliar application of boron might be due to its role in cell division, cell elongation, sugar metabolism and accumulation of carbohydrates (Sourour, 2000). Also the combination of all the applied micronutrients increased the number of fruits per tree and yield of the tree might be due to the beneficial roles of boron in pollination (Lee and Kim, 1991).

In this concern, Yadav *et al.* (2013) and Ali *et al.* (2014) on peach, Asaad (2014) on Anna" apple and El-Shewy and Abdel-Khalek (2014) on "FloridaPrince and Desert Red" peach. They indicated that sprayed trees with microelements gave the highest values of fruit length, fruit diameter, fruit weight and fruit volume.

Table(5): Interaction effect of humic and fulvic acids with some nutrients as foliar spray at different time of applications on both fruit weight and volume of apple trees during 2012 and 2013 seasons.

Characters Treatments	Fruit weight (g)		Fruit volume (cm ³)	
	2012 season	2013 Season	2012 season	2013 Season
T1	166.6	162.3	148.0	151.3
T2	170.6	168.3	159.6	158.6
T3	164.0	165.6	140.0	148.0
T4	165.0	162.3	148.6	150.0
T5	158.0	168.6	137.3	158.6
T6	165.6	168.3	151.0	159.3
T7	177.0	184.0	166.3	175.3
T8	166.6	154.0	146.6	142.0
T9	156.0	158.6	135.3	143.3
T10	142.3	158.6	126.6	147.3
New LSD at 5% level	5.47	4.37	3.83	1.80

4. Fruit chemical properties

4.1. Soluble solids contents (SSC %), acidity (%), and SSC/ acid ratio

Presented data in Table 6 showed the effect of different treatments of foliar application treatments at different development stages on, SSC (%), acidity (%) and SSC/acid ratio of Anna Apple fruits in 2012 and 2013 seasons.

As for SSC %, data in Table 6 indicated that, T7 (the trees sprayed with fulvic acid and mixture of calcium nitrate (0.4 %) , zinc sulphate (250 ppm) and borax (20ppm) after complete fruit set) being the superior treatment for increasing SSC (15.66 and 15.23 %), followed by T5 (humic

acid and mixture of calcium nitrate (0.4 %) , zinc sulphate (250 ppm) and borax (20ppm) at the beginning of true coloring (15.00 and 15.13 %) in 2012 and 2013 seasons, respectively.

Also, same treatments (T7 and T5) achieved significant decrease on acidity % in Apple fruits in the two seasons in the study, where recorded (0.59, 0.61%) and (0.55, 0.66%). While, the highest significant decrease was with T6 which recorded 0.52 and 0.51 in the first and second seasons, respectively.

As for SSC%/ acid ratio, it's clear from the results that T5 (humic acid and micronutrients mixture at beginning of true coloring gave the highest significant values followed by T7 and T6.

These results are in line with those obtained by Ferrara and Brunetti (2010), who found that, on table grape humic acid applied at full-bloom induced a significant improvement of the beery quality parameters (titratable acidity and TSS / titratable acidity) and Elattar (2012) showed that on date palm, the highest values of SSC/ acid ratio contents in fruits were obtained by palm trees when treated by with 83.33 ml/palm fulvic acid at plus the mixture of 3.12 gm FeSO₄.7H₂o +1.56 gm of ZnSO₄.7H₂o +1.56 gm MnSO₄.H₂o and 83.33 ml/palm micro-organisms. Also, Abbas *et al.* (2013) showed that maximum increment of 17.84% of TSS was found in fruits receiving 20 ml HA at three developmental stages of Kinnow mandarin.

Regarding, microelements effect, Khalifa *et al.*(2009) found TSS increased with boric acid at 0.05 % and 0.4 % calcium chloride, acidity increased with boric acid at 0.025 % and 0.1 % calcium chloride and Asgharzade and Babaeian (2012) showed that on apple use of micronutrient and calcium borate in foliar application method had significant effect total soluble solids, but maximum amount of fruit acidity was obtained in control treatment.

Table (6): Interaction effect of humic and fulvic acids with some nutrients as foliar spray at different time of applications on some fruit chemical properties in apple trees during 2012 and 2013 seasons.

Characters Treatments	SSC (%)		Acidity (%)		SSc/ acid ratio	
	2012 season	2013 season	2012 season	2013 season	2012 Season	2013 season
T1	13.83	14.23	0.64	0.65	21.73	21.91
T2	14.33	12.50	0.66	0.58	21.66	21.57
T3	13.00	13.20	0.61	0.62	21.59	21.31
T4	13.33	13.96	0.62	0.65	21.67	21.46
T5	15.00	15.13	0.55	0.66	27.37	26.80
T6	12.73	13.16	0.52	0.51	24.33	26.81
T7	15.66	15.23	0.59	0.61	26.53	25.01
T8	13.63	13.63	0.63	0.63	21.53	21.68
T9	12.66	12.93	0.65	0.62	19.38	20.71
T10	13.66	12.63	0.61	0.60	22.63	21.11
New LSD at 5% level	0.72	0.54	0.02	0.05	1.47	2.28

4.2. Fruit firmness and total sugars

Data in table 7 illustrated that, fruit firmness and total sugars of Apple fruit had affected by different foliar application of humic and fulvic with some tested nutrient elements at different development stages in both seasons of study.

Concerning, Fruit firmness, the trees sprayed with humic acid at 4 liter/fad. and mixture of calcium nitrate (0.4 %), zinc sulphate (250 ppm) and borax (20 ppm) at beginning of true coloring and the end of false coloring on Apple fruits (T5 and T4) gave a significant increase of fruit firmness (15.26-15.46) and (14.66-15.06) in the first and second seasons respectively, as compared to other tested treatments.

As for, total sugars, data showed that, T₇ (fulvic acid and mixture of calcium nitrate (0.4 %) , zinc sulphate (250 ppm) and borax (20ppm) after complete fruit set) gave a significant content values in that respect (10.20-10.92%), followed by T2 (humic acid and mixture of calcium nitrate (0.4 %) , zinc sulphate (250 ppm) and borax (20ppm) after complete fruit set) (10.08-10.66%) in 2012 and 2013 seasons, respectively.

Table (7): Interaction effect of humic and fulvic acids with some nutrients as foliar spray at different time of applications on firmness lb/in² and total sugars % in fruit of apple trees during 2012 and 2013 seasons.

Treatments	Firmness (lb/in ²)		Total sugars (%)	
	2012 season	2013 Season	2012 season	2013 season
T1	12.30	13.43	9.78	9.25
T2	13.23	14.00	10.08	10.66
T3	12.93	12.60	9.17	10.16
T4	14.66	15.06	8.23	8.95
T5	15.26	15.46	8.45	10.23
T6	13.73	13.70	10.05	10.28
T7	12.60	13.36	10.20	10.92
T8	13.73	13.66	9.60	9.95
T9	12.30	12.46	9.21	9.23
T10	12.63	14.63	9.14	9.10
Ne-w LSD at 5% level	1.25	0.78	0.59	0.52

Generally, the significant values of total sugars were obtained with the trees sprayed with humic or fulvic acid at 4 liter/fad. combined with the mixture of calcium nitrate (0.4 %) , zinc sulphate (250 ppm) and borax (20ppm)at the early stages during the grown period of Apple fruits.

The increase in sugars in response to humic acid might be due to formation of maximum amount of different forms of carbohydrates within the leaf and fruit tissues of grapevine, which are then converted to the specific sugars like glucose and sucrose (Zachariakis *et al.*, 2001).

Also,the stimulatory effects of HA have been directly correlated with enhanced uptake of P and K, which in turn, enhance the transport of photosynthate such as starch, sugar and organic acid from source to sink, (Mikkelsen,2005).

It could be concluded that at the same conditions of this work, sprayed apple trees with humic or fulvic acids at the rate of 4 liter/fed. and mixture of calcium nitrate (0.4 %) , zinc sulphate (250 ppm) and borax (20ppm) at the early stages during the grown period of Apple fruits were the best for enhancing yield and best quality of apple fruits.

REFERENCES

- A O A C (1990). Association of Official Agricultural Chemists 13th ed. Published by the A.O.A.C., P.O. Box 540, Washington 4, D.C.
- Abbas, T., S. Ahmad, M. Ashraf, M. A. Shahid, M. Yasin, R. M. Balal, M. A. Pervez and S. Abbas (2013). Effect of humic and application at different growth stages of kinnow mandarin (*Citrus reticulata* Blanco) on the basis of physio-biochemical and reproductive responses. *Academia Journal of Biotechnology* 1(1): 14-20.
- Abd-Ella Eman, E. K. and Wafaa A. A. Z. El-Sisi (2006). Effect of foliar application of gibberellic acid and micro-nutrients on leaf mineral content, fruit set, yield, and fruit quality of Sultani fig trees.. *J. Agric. Res., Fac. Agric., Saba Basha*, 11 (3):567-578
- Ali, I.; N. A. Abbasi and I. A. Hafiz (2014). Physiological response and quality attributes of peach fruit cv. florida king as affected by different treatments of calcium chloride, putrescine and salicylic acid. *Pak. J. Agri. Sci.*, 51(1): 33-39.
- Al-Imam, M.A. and A. M.A. Al-Brifkany (2010). Effect of nitrogen fertilization and foliar application of boron on fruit set , vegetative growth and yield of Anna apple cultivar (*Malus domestica* Borkh). *Mesopotamia J. Agric.* 38 (4):1-10.
- Asaad, Samia A. (2014). The influence of spraying sitofex, iron, manganese and zinc on "Anna" apple trees planted on new reclaimed calcareous land. *Life Science Journal*. 11, (1s) 1:8.
- Asgharzade, A. and M. Babaeian (2012). Foliar application of calcium borate and micronutrients effects on some characters of apple fruits in Shirvan region, *Annals of Biological Research*, 3 (1): 527-533.
- Babaeian M., A. Tavassoli, A. Ghanbari, Y. Esmailian and M. Fahimifard (2011). Effects of foliar micronutrient application on osmotic adjustments, grain yield and yield components in sunflower (Alstar cultivar) under water stress at three stages. *Afr. J. Agric. Res.*, 6(5): 1204-1208
- Baker, G.A. and I. D. Davis (1951). Growth of the cheek diameter of peaches, *Proc. Amer. Soc. Hort. Sci.*, 57: 104- 110.
- Balesini, Y. M., A. Imani and S. Piri. (2013). Effects of some of nutritional materials on fruit set and its characteristics in apple. *J. Basic Appl. Sci. Res.* , 3(1): 281- 285.
- Baolin . G . , J . Yang . , R . Lu . and S . Yu (2000). Effect of KOMIX on the growth and fruiting of Red Fuji apple variety. *Journal of Fruit Science*. 17: 1, 73 – 75.

- Chen Y., M.De Nobili and T. Aviad (2004). Stimulatory effects of humic substances on plant growth. In: Soil organic matter in sustainable agriculture (Magdoff F., Weil R.R., eds). CRC Press, NY, USA. pp. 103-129.
- Elatar , A.N.A. (2012). Effect of some organic compounds on date palm. M.Sc. Thesis, Fac. Agric. Mansoura University.
- El-Badawy, H.E.M. (2013). effect of some antioxidants and micronutrients on growth, leaf mineral content, yield and fruit quality of Canino Apricot trees. *Journal of Applied Sciences Research*, 9(2): 1228-1237.
- El-Kosary, S., E.I. El-Shenawy and S.I. Radwan (2011). Effect of microelements, amino and humic acids on growth, flowering and fruiting of some mango cultivars. *Journal of Horticultural Science & Ornamental Plants*, 3 (2): 152-161.
- El-Shewy A. A. and A. I. Abdel-Khalek (2014). Physiological studies on the effect of foliar sprays with some micronutrients on leaf mineral content, yield and fruit quality of "Florida Prince and Desert Red" peach trees. *Trends in Hort. Res.* 4(1):20-30.
- FAOSTAT (2013). Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations
- Fallahi, E. B. Fallahi, and M. M. Seyedbagheri (2006). Influence of humic substances and nitrogen on yield, fruit quality, and leaf mineral elements of 'Early Spur Rome' Apple . *Journal of plant nutrition*, 29: 1819–1833.
- Fathy, M. A., M. A. Gabr and S. A. El –Shall (2010) Effect of humic acid treatments on 'Canino' apricot growth, yield and fruit quality. *New York Science Journal*, 3 (12): 109-115.
- Ferrara, G. and G. Brunetti (2010). Effects of the times of application of a soil humic acid on berry quality of table grape (*Vitis vinifera* L.) cv Italia. *Spanish Journal of Agricultural Research* 8 (3): 817-822.
- Graham R.D., J.S. Ascher and S.C Hynes (1992). Selecting zinc-efficient cereal genotypes for soils of low zinc status *Plant and Soil*, 146: 241-250
- Hagagg, L.F. ,M.F.M. Shahin, M.A. Merwad, H. Fikria and Eman S. El-Hady (2013). Improving fruit quality and quantity of "Aggizi" olive trees by application of humic acid during full bloom and fruit set stages. *Middle East Journal of Agriculture Research*, 2(2): 44-50.
- Hartwigson, J.A. and M.R. Evans (2000). Humic acid seed and substrate treatments promote seedling root development. *HortScience*, 35(7): 1231-1233.
- Khalifa, R. Kh., O.M. Hafez and H. Abd-El-Khair (2009). Influence of foliar spraying with boron and calcium on productivity, fruit quality, Nutritional status and controlling of blossom end rot disease of Anna Apple trees. *World J. Agric. Sci.* 5(2):237-249.
- Koller, H.R. (1972). Leaf area – Leaf weight relationship in the soybean canopy. *Crop Sci.* 12: 180–183.
- Lee, S.S. and K.R. Kim (1991). Studies on the internal browning of apple fruits, caused by excessive boron application and mineral and some organic contents of fruit according to excessive B application, *J. Korean Soc. Hort. Sci.* 32(2): 184-190

- MacCarthy, P., R. Malcolm, C. Clapp, and P. Bloom (1990). An introduction to soil humic substances. In *Humic substances in soil and crop sciences*, eds. P. MacCarthy, C. Clapp, R. Malcolm, and P. Bloom, 1–12. Madison, WI: ASA-CSSA.
- Malcolm, R. L. (1990). Variations between humic substances isolated from soils, stream waters, and groundwater as revealed by ¹³C-NMR spectroscopy. In *Humic substances in soil and crop sciences*, eds. P. MacCarthy, C. Clapp, R. Malcolm, and P. Bloom, 13–35. Madison, WI: ASA-CSSA
- Mayi, A.A., Z. R. Ibrahim and A. S. Abdurrahman. (2014). Effect of foliar spray of humic acid, ascorbic acid, cultivars and their interactions on growth of olive (*Olea European L.*) transplants cvs. Khithairy and Sorany . *Journal of Agriculture and Veterinary Science*. Vol. 7 (4): 18-30 .
- Mikkelsen, R.L. (2005). Humic materials for agriculture. *Better Crops*, 89: 7-10.
- Mohammad E. A., E. Fallahi and A. Golchin (2008). Influence of foliar and ground fertilization on yield, fruit quality, and soil, leaf, and fruit mineral nutrients in Apple. *Journal of Plant Nutrition*, 31: 515- 525.
- Schnitzer, M. (1986). Binding of humic substances by soil mineral colloids. In *Interactions of soil minerals with natural organics and microbes*, SSSA Special Publication No. 17, eds. P. M. Huang and M. Schnitzer, 87. Madison, WI: SSSA.
- Schnitzer, M. (1990). Selected methods for the characterization of soil humic substances. In *Humic substances in soil and crop sciences*, eds. P. MacCarthy, C. Clapp, R. Malcolm, and P. Bloom, 65–89. Madison, WI: ASA-CSSA.
- Shivanandam, V.N., S.L. Pradeep, and K.M. Rajanna (2007). Effect of zinc sulphate on growth and yield of mango varieties and hybrids. *Journal of Soils and Crops*, 17(2): 225- 229.
- Snedecor, G. W and W. G. Cochran (1980) . *Statistical Methods* . 6th ed . The Iowa State Univ . Pres . Ame . Iowa , U . S . A .
- Somaa, I. A. (2007) . Studies on the effect of humic acid on growth and fruiting of Anna apple under middle delta conditions. M.Sc. Thesis , Fac. Agric. Minufiya University
- Sourour, M.M. (2000). Effect of foliar application of some micronutrient forms on growth, yield, fruit quality and leaf mineral composition of Valencia orange trees grown in North Sinai. *Alexandria J. Agric. Res.* 45(1): 269-285.
- Vaughan D. and R.E. Malcolm. (1985). Influence of humic substances on growth and physiological process. In: Vaughan D, Malcolm RE, editors. *Soil Organic Matter and Biological Activity*. Dordrecht, The Netherlands: Kluwer Academic Publishers;. pp. 37–75.
- Waller, R. A. and D. B. Duncan (1969). A boys rule for the symmetric multiple comparison problems. *Amer. Stat. Assoc. Jour* . December 12 : 1485-1503 .

- Yadav, V., P.N. Singh and P. Yadav (2013). Effect of foliar fertilization of boron, zinc and iron on fruit growth and yield of low-chill peach cv. Sharbati. Inter. J. Scientific Res. Publications, Vol. 3, Issue 8, pp:1-6.
- Zachariakis A., E. Tzorakakis, I. Kritsotakis, C.I. Siminis and V. Manios (2001). Humic substances stimulate plant growth and nutrient accumulation in grapevine rootstocks. Acta Hort. 549:131-136.
- Zhang L., J. Zhou, Y. G. Zhao, Y. Zhai, K.Wang, A. Alva and S. Paramasivam. (2013). Optimal combination of chemical compound fertilizer and humic acid to improve soil and leaf properties, yield and quality of apple (*Malus domestica*) in the loess plateau of China. Pak. J. Bot., 45(4): 1315-1320.

تأثير حمض الهيوميك والفولفيك وبعض المغذيات ومواعيد الرش المختلفة على المحصول وجودة الثمار في أشجار التفاح الأنا

محمد صلاح سيف البرعى*، محسن فهمي محمد مصطفى*، محمد محمود عبد الجليل و
** ابراهيم عبد الخالق صومع**
* قسم الفاكهة- كلية الزراعة- جامعة المنصورة- مصر
** معهد بحوث البساتين – مركز البحوث الزراعية

اجريت هذه الدراسة خلال الموسمين المتعاقبين ٢٠١٢-٢٠١٣ على أشجار التفاح عمر ١٢ سنة والمطعمومة على أصل شبرا خان وذلك في مزرعة ذات تربة طينية في طنطا محافظة الغربية على مسافات زراعة ٤×٣. الأشجار مرياه بالطريقة الكأسية المفتوحة وتروى غمرا بمياة النيل وقد تم معاملة الأشجار تحت الدراسة بنفس المعاملات السمدية والبستانية. وقد اشتملت هذه التجربة على 60 شجرة حيث عبارة عن 10 معاملة، وقد أحتوت كل معاملة على ثلاث مكررات وكل مكررة أحتوت على شجرتين تحت نظام التجربة العاملة.

تم رش الأشجار بمخلوط من حمض الهيوميك أو حمض الفولفيك عند مستوى ٤ لتر / الفدان مع بعض المغذيات وهي نترات الكالسيوم بتركيز (٤, ٠%) وسلفات زنك بتركيز (٢٥٠ جزء في المليون) وبوراكس بتركيز (٢٠ جزء في المليون) خلال خمس مراحل مختلفة وهي (عند إنتفاخ البراعم – بعد العقد – عند بداية التلوين الكاذب – عند نهاية التلوين الكاذب – وعند بداية التلوين الحقيقي). أدت رش الأشجار بحمض الفولفيك عند مستوى ٤ لتر/الفدان مخلوط مع نترات الكالسيوم بتركيز (٤, ٠%) وسلفات زنك بتركيز (٢٥٠ جزء في المليون) وبوراكس بتركيز (٢٠ جزء في المليون) عند إنتفاخ البراعم (المعاملة السادسة) إلى زيادة معنوية لكلا من المساحة الورقية وطول النموات الحديثة خلال موسمي الدراسة، بينما المعاملة الثامنة والتي تمثلت في رش الأشجار بمخلوط من حمض الفولفيك عند مستوى ٤ لتر/الفدان مع نترات الكالسيوم بتركيز (٤, ٠%) وسلفات زنك بتركيز (٢٥٠ جزء في المليون) وبوراكس بتركيز (٢٠ جزء في المليون) عند تمام العقد قد سجلت أعلى القيم بالنسبة لعدد الثمار / الشجرة ووزن الثمرة، كذلك حجم الثمرة، المحتوى من المواد الصلبة الذاتية، كذلك النسبة بين المحتوى من المواد الصلبة الذاتية إلى الحموضة كذلك المحتوى من السكريات الكلية، وقد أدت نفس المعاملة إلى نقص الكثافة النوعية للثمار خلال الموسمين.

سجلت المعاملة بحمض الهيوميك عند مستوى ٤ لتر/الفدان مع نترات الكالسيوم بتركيز (٤, ٠%) وسلفات زنك بتركيز (٢٥٠ جزء في المليون) وبوراكس بتركيز (٢٠ جزء في المليون) عند بداية التلوين الكاذب (المعاملة الثالثة) إلى زيادة ارتفاع وقطر الثمره خلال موسمي الدراسة. وقد ادت المعاملة بحمض الهيوميك عند مستوى ٤ لتر/الفدان مع نترات الكالسيوم بتركيز (٤, ٠%) وسلفات زنك بتركيز (٢٥٠ جزء في المليون) وبوراكس بتركيز (٢٠ جزء في المليون) عند نهاية التلوين الكاذب وبداية التلوين الحقيقي (المعاملة الرابعة والخامسة) إلى زيادة صلابة الثمرة مقارنة بباقي المعاملات تحت الدراسة خلال الموسمين.